combined financial statements have been made. These financial statements are not

necessarily indicative of what actual results would have been had the

transaction occurred on January 1, 1998, nor do they purport to indicate the

future results of Direct Focus's operations. The unaudited pro forma combined

financial statements should be read in conjunction with our financial statements

and accompanying notes and the financial statements of Nautilus and related

notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

   The costs of the acquisition have been allocated to the assets acquired and

liabilities assumed based on their fair values at the date of acquisition as

determined by management. The allocation of the costs of acquisitions is

preliminary while the Company obtains final information regarding the fair

values of all assets acquired; however, management believes that any adjustments

to the amounts allocated will not have a material effect on the Company's

financial position or results of operations.

   F-16

   DIRECT FOCUS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   DIRECT FOCUS,

   INC.   NAUTILUS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

Current Assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   18,910,675   13,309  $   (16,013,309 (1) $   2,910,675

  Trade Receivables.....   218,207   3,226,325   (193,332 (2)   3,251,200

  Inventories.....   2,614,673   4,024,132   (1,000,000 (2)   5,638,805

  Prepaid expenses and other current

   assets.....   594,146   111,551   --   705,697

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

   Total current assets.....   22,337,701   7,375,317   17,206,641   12,506,377

Property:.....   1,842,712   10,692,938   (2,058,585 (2)   10,477,065

Other Assets.....   192,859   618,808   3,601,764   )(3   4,413,431

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

Total.....   $   24,373,272   $  18,687,063  $   (15,663,462) $  27,396,873

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

Current Liabilities:

  Trade payables.....   $   3,602,074   $   348,175   408,664(2) $   4,358,913

  Income taxes payable.....   504,775   --   --   504,775

  Accrued liabilities.....   2,548,401   2,168,174   --   4,716,575

  Due to affiliate.....   --   39,733,312   (39,733,312 (4)   --

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

   Total current liabilities.....   6,655,250   42,249,661   (39,324,648)   9,580,263

Long-term Liabilities.....   66,880   98,588   --   165,468

Total Stockholders' Equity.....   17,651,142   (23,661,186)   23,661,186(4)   17,651,142

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

Total.....   $   24,373,272   $  18,687,063  $   (15,663,462) $  27,396,873

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

   ----------------  -------------  ---------------  -------------

- ------------------------

(1) Represents $16.0 million cash paid for Nautilus and cash not acquired from

   Nautilus.

(2) To record the estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities

   assumed in the Nautilus acquisition. The purchase price was comprised of

   $16.0 million in cash and $2.5 million in assumed current liabilities.

[…]

DIRECT FOCUS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

   DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

(3) Includes $4,220,572 representing the estimated fair value of the Nautilus

   brand trademark, less $618,808 of finance notes receivable not acquired by

   Direct Focus.

(4) Reflects the elimination of Nautilus' deficit and amounts due to an

   affiliate, which Direct Focus did not assume.

   F-18

   DIRECT FOCUS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   DIRECT FOCUS,   PRO FORMA

   INC.   NAUTILUS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ----------------  --------------  -----------------  -----------------

Net sales.....   $   57,296,880   $   19,303,816   $   --   $  76,600,696

Cost of Sales.....   12,442,307   15,016,987   (1,069,827)(1)   26,389,467

   ----------------  --------------  -----------------  -----------------

  Gross profit.....   44,854,573   4,286,829   1,069,827   50,211,229

Total Operating Expenses.....   25,966,567   8,908,559   (267,336)(2)   34,607,790

Impairment Charges.....   --   11,100,000   (11,100,000)(3)   --

   ----------------  --------------  -----------------  -----------------

  Operating income (loss).....   18,888,006   (15,721,730)   12,437,163   15,603,439

Interest Expense.....   (455)   (3,142,238)   2,754,256(4)   (388,437)

Other Income (Expense).....   305,527   81,244   (608,205)(5)   (221,434)

   ----------------  --------------  -----------------  -----------------

  Net income (loss) before income

   taxes.....   19,193,078   (18,782,724)   14,583,214   14,993,568

Income Taxes.....   6,707,584   --   (1,469,829)(6)   5,237,755

   ----------------  --------------  -----------------  -----------------

Net Income (Loss).....   $   12,485,494   $  (18,782,724)  $   16,053,042   $   9,755,812

   ----------------  --------------  -----------------  -----------------

   ----------------  --------------  -----------------  -----------------

Basic Earnings Per Share.....   $   1.34   $   1.04

   ----------------   -----------------

   ----------------   -----------------

Diluted Earnings Per Share.....   $   1.28   $   1.00